
 

 

 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the WOKINGHAM BOROUGH WELLBEING 
BOARD will be held in Council Chamber - Civic Offices, 
Shute End, Wokingham RG40 1BN on THURSDAY 10 
OCTOBER 2019 AT 5.00 PM 
 
 
 

 
Susan Parsonage 
Chief Executive 
Published on 2 October 2019 
 
 
 
 
This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s 
website. 

 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is 
not under the Council’s control. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE WOKINGHAM BOROUGH WELLBEING BOARD 
 
Debbie Milligan NHS Berkshire West CGC 
Carol Cammiss Director of Children’s Services 
Nick Campbell-White Healthwatch 
UllaKarin Clark Wokingham Borough Council 
Philip Cook Voluntary Sector 
Graham Ebers Deputy Chief Executive 
John Halsall Wokingham Borough Council 
David Hare Wokingham Borough Council 
Sarah Hollamby Director of Locality and Customer Services 
Matt Pope Director of Adult Services 
Tessa Lindfield Strategic Director Public Health Berkshire 
Nikki Luffingham NHS England 
Charles Margetts Wokingham Borough Council 
Katie Summers Director of Operations, Berkshire West CCG 
Dr Cathy Winfield NHS Berkshire West CCG 
Felicity Parker Community Safety Partnership and Thames Valley Police 
 
  
 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
29.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence 
 

    
30.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on  
8 August 2019. 

7 - 12 

    
31.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest 
 

    
32.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions 
 
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of 
the public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
 
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this Board. 
 
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Board or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

    

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

 

33.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 
To answer any member questions 

 

    
34.   None Specific DESIGNING OUR NEIGHBOURHOODS 

To consider a report regarding Designing our 
Neighbourhoods (15 mins) (For Decision)  

13 - 16 

    
35.   None Specific BETTER CARE FUND SUBMISSION 2019/20 

To consider the Better Care Fund Submission 
2019/20. (10 mins) (For Decision) 

17 - 72 

    
36.   None Specific WOKINGHAM INTEGRATED PARTNERSHIP – 

UPDATED GOVERNANCE PROPOSAL, GUIDING 
PRINCIPLES AND TERMS OF REFERENCE 
To consider Wokingham Integrated Partnership – 
Updated Governance Proposal, Guiding Principles and 
Terms of Reference (10 mins) (For decision) 

73 - 90 

    
37.   None Specific STRATEGY INTO ACTION 

To receive a report regarding Strategy into Action (15 
mins) (For Decision) 

91 - 96 

    
38.   None Specific BOB ICS RESPONSE TO NHS LONG TERM PLAN 

(DRAFT) 
To consider BOB ICS Response to NHS Long Term 
Plan (Draft) (10 mins) (For information)  

97 - 108 

    
39.   None Specific UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS 

To receive updates on the work of the following Board 
members: 

 Healthwatch Wokingham Borough 

 Voluntary Sector 

 Community Safety Partnership. 
 
(15 mins) 
 
(For information) 

109 - 114 

    
40.   None Specific FORWARD PROGRAMME 

To consider the Board’s work programme for the 
remainder of the municipal year. 

115 - 118 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
WOKINGHAM BOROUGH WELLBEING BOARD 

HELD ON 8 AUGUST 2019 FROM 5.00 PM TO 6.40 PM 
 
Present 
 
Nick Campbell-White Healthwatch 
UllaKarin Clark Wokingham Borough Council 
Philip Cook Voluntry Sector and Community 

Partnership  
Graham Ebers Deputy Chief Executive 
John Halsall Wokingham Borough Council 
David Hare Wokingham Borough Council 
Matt Pope Director of Adult Services 
Tessa Lindfield Strategic Director Public Health Berkshire 
Katie Summers Director of Operations, Berkshire West 

CCG 
Dr Cathy Winfield NHS Berkshire West CCG 
Liz McAuley (substituting Carol Cammiss) Wokingham Borough Council 
 
Also Present: 
 
Madeleine Shopland Democratic and Electoral Services 

Specialist 
Carol-Anne Bidwell Public Health 
Susan Parsonage Chief Executive 
Charlotte Seymour Wellbeing Board Manager 
 
17. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
RESOLVED:  That Councillor UllaKarin Clark be elected Chairman for the meeting. 
 
18. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Carol Cammiss, Superintendent Felicity 
Parker, Councillor Charles Margetts and Dr Debbie Milligan.  
 
19. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 13 June 2019 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
20. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
21. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
22. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions. 
 
23. BETTER CARE FUND PLANNING SUBMISSION 2019/20  
The Board considered a report regarding the Better Care Fund Planning Submission 
2019/20. 
 

7

Agenda Item 30.



 

During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Katie Summers reminded the Board that the Wellbeing Board was required to sign 
off the Better Care Fund performance reporting.  

 It was proposed to delegate the sign off of the Better Care Fund plans and reporting 
to the Chairman of the Wokingham Borough Wellbeing Board.  Board members 
would also have sight of these. 

 
RESOLVED:  That  
1) Better Care Fund Planning Requirements for 2019/20 be noted; 
 
2) it be noted that the agreed delegation to the Chair of the Wokingham Wellbeing 
 Board would be used to sign off Wokingham’s Better Care Fund Plan for 2019/20. 
 
24. STRATEGY INTO ACTION  
Graham Ebers updated the Board on Strategy into Action. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Graham Ebers referred to the actions identified to tackle the three main priorities, 
and the organisations that would be responsible for leading this action.  He 
requested a contribution from a greater number of partners.  Board members were 
asked to feed back to Charlotte Seymour with information.  

 Graham Ebers emphasised that the actions needed to be deliverable.  

 The Public Health indicators had been used to help develop the performance 
dashboard.  Carol Anne Bidwell indicated that work was being done to group the 
actions into themes. 

 In response to a question from Dr Winfield, Graham Ebers highlighted the current 
representation in the Strategy into Action Group.   

 The Board discussed how actions that the CCG was responsible for leading could 
be fed in.  It was noted that Andrew Price from the CCG would be working with 
Ruksana Sardar-Akram, the Interim Consultant in Public Health on this matter. 

 Tessa Lindfield asked about timescales for delivering the action plan.  Graham 
Ebers commented that it would be for more than one year. 

 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
1) the update and progress to date for the Wellbeing Strategy be noted and the 

implementation of Strategy into Action be supported. 
 
2) the Board require partners to be actively completing their relevant organisations’ 

actions against the three key priorities in the action plan. 
 
3) a Wellbeing Board presence at the International Day for Older Persons event on 1st 

October, be agreed. 
 
25. LOCALITIES PLUS: DESIGNING OUR NEIGHBOURHOODS  
The Board was updated on Localities Plus: Designing our Neighbourhoo
[...]
Katie Summers asked how Priority 4: Empower and enable the resilience of local 
communities, was measured.  Graham Ebers commented that progress against 
some priorities was easier to monitor than others.  Philip Cook indicated that the 
Voluntary Sector had received a small amount of funds from the Community Safety 
Partnership to undertake a piece of work to understand what community resilience 
meant to different sectors of the community.  This work would be finalised in August 
or September.  Work was also being carried out with the Police to help revive 
Neighbourhood Watch schemes, particularly in areas where they were most 
needed.  Susan Parsonage stated that the Police carried out an annual survey 
about the fear of crime that might be a helpful indicator.  

 Tessa Lindfield referred to the forthcoming new sexual health contract.  It was 
suggested that an item be included in the Community Safety Partnership agenda.  

11



 

 The Board expressed concern that Berkshire Women’s Aid (local domestic abuse 
service) had alerted the Partnership to issues around an increase in local referrals 
and capacity. 

 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
1) the updates from Board members be noted; 
 
2) the Place and Community Partnership be disbanded and it be recommended to the 

Constitution Review Working Group that the Wokingham Borough Wellbeing 
Board’s terms of reference be amended to reflect this. 

 
29. FORWARD PROGRAMME  
The Board discussed the forward programme for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Katie Summers indicated that the BOB ICS was to produce a response to the NHS 
Long Term Plan.  It was proposed that the draft response be presented to the Board 
in October.  

 Graham Ebers asked that Localities Plus now be referred to as Designing our 
Neighbourhoods, in the forward programme. 

 Tessa Lindfield indicated that Public Health would be bringing a report on the Joint 
Strategic Needs
[...]
for consideration 
by Wokingham Borough 
Wellbeing Board 

To consider and agree 

What (if any) public 
engagement has been 
carried out? 

Nil 

State the financial 
implications of the decision 

Nil 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
That the Board agrees: 
 
1) That the Partnership partners widen to include Healthwatch, Involve, Optalis and 
the 4 newly formed Primary Care Networks (PCNs) 
 
2) That the remit expands from just the Better Care Fund Programme to all 
Integration Programmes for Wokingham Borough 
 
3) That we use WIP to develop the emerging governance of the PCNs and support 
their development ensuring that there is a strong link between Neighbourhoods and 
Localities. 

73

Agenda Item 36.



4) That the governance structure as set out in Figure 2 of the Proposal Paper be 
adopted for Wokingham Integrated Partnership and Wokingham Borough 
 
5) That the terms of reference for the Wokingham Leader Partnership Board 
(WLPB) and Wokingham Management Partnership Board (WMPB) set out in Appendix 
1 and 2 of WIPs Guiding Principles are agreed. 
 
6) That the key priorities for 2019/20 outlined on page 4 of WIPs Guiding Principles 
be approved as the basis of WIPs work programme for 2019/20. 
 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
This report sets out the arrangements for the revised governance of Wokingham 
Integrated Partnership. 
 
In May 2019 the Proposed Governance Arrangements for a Combined Berkshire West 
ICS and Berkshire West 10 were agreed and from the 1st July 2019 the Berkshire West 
Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) came into being. 
 
The Berkshire West ICP governance proposal was shared and discussed at WLPB in 
May 2019 and it was agreed that a review of our local Wokingham governance structure 
was required to ensure that Neighbourhood and Locality governance aligns with Place 
governance and that the current scope of Wokingham’s Integrated Partnership required 
review. 
 
This paper sets out the proposal for how we update our WIP governance to ensure 
alignment w
[...]
pand the remit from Better Care Fund Programme to all Integration 
Programmes for Wokingham Borough 

87



16/7/19                                    WIP Governance Proposal Vs 1.1                                                                   6 
 

3) We use WIP to develop the emerging governance of the PCNs and support their 
development ensuring that there is a strong link between Neighbourhoods and 
Localities. 

4) The terms of reference are updated to reflect these changes. 
 
Figure 2 - Proposed Wokingham Integrated Partnership Governance (June 2019) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.10. With regards the remit of the Wokingham Integrated Partnership in the governance of 

Localities and Neighbourhoods Table 1 below provides some thinking on what the 
responsibilities of Locality/Neighbourhood might be contrasted with those of Place.  
The NHS LTP themes have been used to help frame this. 

 
Table 1– Proposed allocation of roles and responsibilities for Localities and 
Neighbourhoods (taken from Proposed Governance Arrangements for a Combined 
Berkshire West ICS and Berkshire West 10 - Main Report – Final Draft v2) 

LTP Theme Primary 
responsibility 

for design 

Primary 
responsibility 
for delivery 

Notes 

1. Integrated Care    

Primary Care Networks Locality Neighbourhood 
with oversight 
from Locality 
 

 

Population Health 
Management 

Locality Locality with 
oversight from 
Place 
 

 

Personalised care; 

 Personal health 

 
Place 
 

 
 

 

ICP Leadership 

Team 

ICP Executive 

ICP Delivery 

Group 

Wokingham 

Wellbeing Board 

WMPB 

WLPB 

Primary Care 

Transformation 

Board 
Primary Care 

Networks x 4 

Wokingham BC 

Berks West CCG 

BHFT 

RBFT 

Optalis 

Involve 

Healthwatch 

Place Governance Locality and Neighbourhood Governance 

WIP Partners 

88



16/7/19                                    WIP Governance Proposal Vs 1.1                                                                   7 
 

bu
[...]
ll integration/integrated care delivery across Wokingham Borough 
2) Forward planning for WLPB, WMPB including agenda management, distribution 

and minuting of meetings 
3) Support the development and delivery of the emerging PCNs 
4) Continue and further develop with the shared Locality working between the 3 BW 

localities  

89



16/7/19                                    WIP Governance Proposal Vs 1.1                                                                   8 
 

5) Support the ICP with the delivery of specific programmes of work 
 

4.3. Based on the expanded responsibility and the updated governance the resource 

support to WIP will be renamed the Wokingham Integrated Partnership Team and will 

comprise of WIP Manager, WIP Finance and Performance Lead, WIP Administrator 

and Integration and Development Lead. 

5. Conclusions  
5.1. With emerging governance from BOB ICS (System) and BW ICP (Place) and with 

increasing clarity around Locality and Neighbourhoods, it is an opportune time to 
refresh Wokingham’s governance ensuring it fits within the hierarchy of governance 
for health and social care. 
 

6. Recommendations 
6.1. We align with the taxonomy and governance structures set out by the BW ICP in our 

Locality and Neighbourhood governance  
6.2. We expand the remit of WIP from Better Care Fund Programme to all Integration 

Programmes for Wokingham Borough 
6.3. We use WIP to develop the emerging governance of the PCNs and support their 

development ensuring that there is a strong link between Neighbourhoods and 
Localities. 

6.4. The Guiding Principles and Terms of Reference are updated and agreed to reflect 
these changes 

 
 
 
 
 

90



TITLE Strategy into Action 
  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Wokingham Borough Wellbeing Board on Thursday, 10 

October 2019 
  
WARD None Specific; 
  
DIRECTOR/ KEY OFFICER Graham Ebers, Deputy Chief Executive and Charlotte 

Seymour, Project Support Officer 
 

Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy priority/priorities  
most progressed through 
the report 

This report meets all three of the strategy priorities: 
Priority 1 – Creating physically active communities 
Priority 2 – Reducing social isolation and loneliness 
Priority 3 – Narrowing the health inequalities gap 
 

Key outcomes achieved 
against the Strategy 
priority/priorities 

Update the Board on actions taken towards implementing 
Strategy into Action. 
 

 

Reason for consideration 
by Wokingham Borough 
Wellbeing Board 

Update the Wellbeing Board on the progress of the 
Wellbeing Agenda ‘refresh’ and implementation of the 
strategy through the action plan.  To seek views and ideas 
with regards to potential actions for the delivery of the 
strategy. 
 

What (if any) public 
engagement has been 
carried out? 

None at present. 

State the financial 
implications of the decision 

None at present. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
1) That the Board notes the update and progress to date for the Wellbeing Strategy 
and supports the implementation of Strategy into Action. 
 
2) That the partners of the Board provide their actions and relevant indicators 
against the three key priorities for inclusion in the dashboard. 
 
3) That the Board agrees and supports the dashboard. 
 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
The purpose of this paper is to provide the Wellbeing Board with an update for the 
implementation of Strategy into Action and future actions to create and implement the 
action plan. 
 
 

 
 

91

Agenda Item 37.



Background 
 
The Wellbeing Board has considered proposals to refresh its ‘agenda’ since 2017. These 
considerations have been in relation to governance, partnership working and other issues 
seen to be relevant to improving the effectiveness of the Board and enhancing its 
community engagement.  It was decided that in order to ensure enhanced focus, vibrancy 
and engagement with the community, the agenda for the Wellbeing Board should facilitate 
this, with this in mind an agenda setting group has been set up
[...]
s and phases of development of these; these include: expansion of the volunteer 
transport scheme, undertaking community/neighbourhood outreach and engagement 
work, setting up a Chatty Café and many other intuitive projects to help tackle social 
isolation and loneliness in Wokingham. 
 
The Friendship Alliance expanded and has met with representation from WBC’s Public 
Health Team and Adult Social Care.  The initial meeting was focused on how the group 
could tackle social isolation and loneliness differently within the borough.  This led to 
conversations with colleagues that led programmes in Gloucestershire which is an area 
that pioneered a lot of the social prescribing work a few years ago.  
 
The meetings so far have been very fruitful. Public Health brought data and statistics that 
clearly showed the impact of social isolation and loneliness and the areas/demographics 
attached to this data. It was collaboratively recognised that making a difference to 
isolation and loneliness would positively impact on cost reduction, primary care 
admissions and community cohesion. It was also recognised that in order to have a better 
understanding of what is already being delivered in the borough, it is key to have effective 
collaboration and partnership working. A mapping exercise has been completed of the 
projects and supported deliveries that are ongoing by the four charities involved in the 
project. 
 
Going forward, this group will require extra resources and income in order to deliver the 
projects and programmes that have been outlined in the business case, as well as 
increasing some of the existing services. 
 
The frequency of these meetings will be determined based on the project(s) at that time. 
 
Analysis of Issues, including any financial implications 
None. 
 

Partner Implications  

All partners to review and acknowledge the strategy and utilise this in policy. It is essential 
that all partners feel engaged with and contribute to the action plan
[...]
sh of the domestic violence strategy and action plan 

 Outcomes based reporting 

 Understand the demand for services and monitor the impact of the MATAC process. 
 
Priority Two: Tackling Anti-Social Behaviour, Harmful Misuse and Organised 
Crime 
 
Instances of Anti-Social Behaviour have been of concern across the Borough during 
the start of 2018 and the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) and Thames Valley 
Police have been working together to address this. This priority will aim to address 
the causes of ASB and the CSP Problem Solving Task Group will be tasked with 
managing geographical areas and individuals of concern on a multiagency level. 
 
Nationally and locally, the rates of serious organised crime; specifically county line 
dealing has had a direct bearing on the increased crime levels in the area.  
The councils Anti- Social Behaviour Post has been vacant since May 2019, Steps to 
secure mainstream funding for this post are being expedited to ensure future 
continuity of service provision. Interim arrangements are being put in place for next 6 
months it is likely that this will be in the format of a secondment from Thames Valley 
Police.   
 
Police, Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB), CSP, Anti-Social Behaviour 
Group, schools and Problem Solving Task Group are working collaboratively to 
reduce incidents. In a bid to safeguard children from exploitation and anti-social 
behaviour the following initiatives have been commissioned. 
 
KICKS PROJECT - aims to engage hard to reach young people aged 11-19years, all 
sessions are free. Sessions are football based from 1st April 2018 to 13th January 2019 
worked with 328 unique participants; on average each group reaches 26 young people. 
 
POSITIVE PATHWAYS - delivered to 5 Wokingham schools to working with years 6, 7 
and 8 where children may be involved or at risk of involvement with County Lines. 

112



Schools refer children to the programme and only those children who will positively 
engage

Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
WOKINGHAM BOROUGH WELLBEING BOARD 

HELD ON 10 OCTOBER 2019 FROM 5.00 PM TO 6.00 PM 
 
Present 
 
Charles Margetts Wokingham Borough Council 
Philip Cook Voluntry Sector 
Graham Ebers Deputy Chief Executive 
John Halsall Wokingham Borough Council 
David Hare Wokingham Borough Council 
Matt Pope Director of Adult Services 
Tessa Lindfield Strategic Director Public Health Berkshire 
Katie Summers Director of Operations, Berkshire West 

CCG 
Dr Cathy Winfield NHS Berkshire West CCG 
Sal Thirlway (substituting Carol Cammiss) Service Manager 0-25 Integrated Early 

Help 
 
Also Present: 
 
Madeleine Shopland Democratic and Electoral Services 

Specialist 
Charlotte Seymour Wellbeing Board Manager 
Susan Parsonage Chief Executive 
 
30. APOLOGIES  
An apology for absence was submitted from Carol Cammiss, Nick Campbell-White, 
Councillor UllaKarin Clark, Superintendent Felicity Parker and Jim Stockley.  
 
31. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 8 August 2019 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
32. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
33. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
34. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions. 
 
35. DESIGNING OUR NEIGHBOURHOODS  
The Board received a report on Designing our Neighbourhoods. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 Graham Ebers reminded the Board of the first Designing our Neighbourhoods event 
which was scheduled for 13 November 2019.  A public sector integrated approach 
would be taken.  



 

 Graham Ebers went on to outline some of the potential attendees who had been 
invited to participate including the Town and Parish Councils, Headteachers and the 
voluntary sector. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the proposed first Designing our Neighbourhoods event be agreed.  
 
36. BETTER CARE FUND SUBMISSION 2019/20  
The Board considered a report on the Better Care Fund Submission 2019/20. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 Katie Summers advised the Board that the submission had been signed off by the 
Chairman and submitted by the NHS England deadline of 27 September 2019. 

 The Wokingham submission was aligned with those of Reading and West 
Berkshire. 

 It was noted that the total pooled fund for Wokingham had increased from £10.01m 
to £10.78m.  

 For 2019/20, Wokingham was progressing its plan from its individual schemes to 
Integrated Care Networks. 

 Katie Summers thanked Rhian Warner and other team members for their hard work 
in producing the Better Care Fund submission. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Better Care Fund submission for 2019/20, which is part of the 
national BCF assurance process, be ratified.  
 
37. WOKINGHAM INTEGRATED PARTNERSHIP – UPDATED GOVERNANCE 

PROPOSAL, GUIDING PRINCIPLES AND TERMS OF REFERENCE  
Katie Summers took the Board through reports on the Wokingham Integrated Partnership 
– updated governance proposal, guiding principles and terms of reference. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 Matt Pope emphasised that the guiding principles very much reflected the way in 
which the Partnership was currently working. 

 Dr Winfield proposed that ‘j) adopt collective ownership of risk and reward, including 
identifying, managing and mitigating all risks in performing respective obligations’ 
be removed from the section on Partnership Shared Principles.  This was agreed. 

 In response to a question from Councillor Hare regarding the key objectives, Matt 
Pope clarified that the Partnership would work with whichever organisations they 
needed to for the good of the Borough. 

 Katie Summers informed the Board of the Let’s Localise Programme.  
 
RESOLVED:  That it be agreed that 
 
1) the Partnership partners be widened to include Healthwatch, Involve, Optalis and 
the 4 newly formed Primary Care Networks (PCNs); 
 
2) the remit expands from just the Better Care Fund Programme to all Integration 
Programmes for Wokingham Borough; 
 
3) we use WIP to develop the emerging governance of the PCNs and support their 
development ensuring that there is a strong link between Neighbourhoods and Localities; 



 

 
4) that the governance structure as set out in Figure 2 of the Proposal Paper be 
adopted for Wokingham Integrated Partnership and Wokingham Borough 
 
5) the terms of reference for the Wokingham Leader Partnership Board (WLPB) and 
Wokingham Management Partnership Board (WMPB) as set out in Appendix 1 and 2 of 
WIPs Guiding Principles be agreed; 
 
6) the key priorities for 2019/20 outlined on page 4 of WIPs Guiding Principles be 
approved as the basis of WIPs work programme for 2019/20. 
 
38. STRATEGY INTO ACTION  
Graham Ebers presented the Strategy into Action. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 The Strategy provided a catalyst for an enhanced level of focus. 

 The appendices captured actions that were being taken around different themes 
such as physical activity.   

 Currently, the dashboards only showed the Public Health Outcomes Framework 
(PHOF) but they would develop over time.   

 Graham Ebers highlighted the Spotlight Action, which was the Social Isolation and 
Loneliness Group.  Board members discussed the Friendship Alliance.  Councillor 
Margetts noted that going forward, this Group would require extra resources and 
income in order to deliver the projects and programmes that had been outlined in 
the business case, as well as increasing some of the existing services.  He 
questioned how much additional income and resources would be required.  Matt 
Pope clarified that should the project have a positive impact, funding would be 
sought from the prevention agenda to ensure its continuation. 

 Graham Ebers stated that there was a desire to take each target and make an 
improvement of 10% (either + or – as appropriate).   

 Tessa Lindfield commented that whilst she agreed with the ambition to make an 
improvement on the targets, she felt that 10% would be too arbitrary in several 
cases as some targets related to arresting the impact of a particular trend.  She 
suggested that further work be carried out on the individual targets. 

 Susan Parsonage commented that she felt that there should be differential targets.  

 Councillor Hare commented that financial constraints might mean that a 10% 
change was not always be possible. 

 Dr Winfield emphasised that it was important that targets were meaningful.  She 
wanted to see more information regarding timescales. 

 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
1) the Board note the update and progress to date for the Wellbeing Strategy and 
supports the implementation of Strategy into Action; 
 
2) the partners of the Board provide their actions and relevant indicators against the 
three key priorities for inclusion in the dashboard; 
 
3) the Board agrees and supports the dashboard; 
 
4) further work be carried out on the individual targets. 



 

 
39. BOB ICS RESPONSE TO NHS LONG TERM PLAN (DRAFT)  
The Board discussed the draft BOB ICS response to NHS Long Term Plan. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 Dr Winfield indicated that the NHS had produced its Long Term Plan at the 
beginning of the year and NHS partners were required to provide a response to this.  
The Wellbeing Board had an opportunity to comment on the response before the 
final response deadline of 1 November 2019. 

 Across the Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire, Berkshire West (BOB) area there was a 
focus on the delivery of the long term plan.    

 Dr Winfield referred to a number of areas within the plan including transforming out 
of hospital care and integrating services in the community, reducing pressure on 
emergency hospital services, improving mental health and increasing the focus on 
population health.  

 She noted the clear link with the Wokingham Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

 Dr Winfield stated that there was currently a financial gap and that BOB colleagues 
would be looking at how this could be addressed prior to the final submission.  
Councillor Margetts questioned what would happen if this gap could not be resolved 
prior to the response being submitted.  Dr Winfield indicated that the BOB ICS 
would have to demonstrate how it could redeploy existing resources and the new 
financial allocations for the NHS to reduce demand and cost in other parts of the 
system.  

 It was confirmed that the Board would see the plan if it was amended significantly 
because of the financial position. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the BOB ICS Response to the NHS Long Term (Draft) be noted. 
 
40. UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS  
The Board was updated on the work of the following Board members: 
 
Voluntary Sector: 
 

 Phil Cook provided more detail regarding the Friendship Alliance project. 

 Board members were informed that the development of the Voluntary Strategy was 
progressing well. 

 
Community Safety Partnership: 
 

 Board members were informed that the critical issues with Berkshire Women’s Aid 
referrals that had resulted in local referrals being closed had been addressed in the 
short term and that referrals were now open and running as was expected. 

 A domestic abuse needs assessment was a key priority. 

 Instances of Anti-Social Behaviour had been of concern across the Borough during 
the start of 2018 and the Community Safety Partnership and Thames Valley Police 
had been working together to address this.  There had been an increase in anti-
social behaviour in areas such as Woodley.  Board members were informed of 
youth diversion and provision workshops. 

 Katie Summers commented that GPs in Woodley had seen an increase in patients 
with alcohol problems.  She questioned how the relevant Primary Care Network 



 

could work with the Community Safety Partnership on this matter.  Graham Ebers 
agreed to progress this. 

 Graham Ebers updated the Board on unauthorised encampments within the 
Borough.  

 Susan Parsonage asked for clarification as to the purpose of the updates from 
Board members.  Graham Ebers indicated that the sub group updates had evolved 
over time and they were now asked how their work contributed to the Wellbeing 
Board’s priorities.  With regards to the Community Safety Partnership it contributed 
to the wider priority of ‘a resilient community.’  

 It was agreed that greater consideration could be given to establishing a direct 
correlation between the work of the sub groups and the Wellbeing Board’s priorities, 
and how the information provided could be used more efficiently. 

 Written updates as opposed to verbal updates needed to be provided to assist in 
the questioning by Board members. 

 Councillor Margetts suggested that the sub group updates include action points. 

 Susan Parsonage proposed that the report template for the sub group updates to 
the Board could include questions which the relevant sub group could answer to 
show how it was assisting in the meeting of the Board’s key priorities.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the updates from Board members be noted. 
 
41. FORWARD PROGRAMME  
The Board discussed the forward programme for remainder of the municipal year. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 The Board discussed a request from Superintendent Felicity Parker that Thames 
Valley Police be removed from the Board’s membership due to capacity issues.  
The Board agreed to recommend to Council via the Constitution Review Working 
Group that Thames Valley Police be removed from the Board’s membership and 
that the Board’s terms of reference be updated accordingly.  It was noted that there 
was provision within the Board’s terms of reference to co-opt Board members for a 
time limited period should an issue particularly relevant to their organisation be 
under consideration.  

 Dr Winfield informed the Board of the BOB engagement exercise ‘Future 
arrangements for NHS Commissioning in your area.’  It was agreed that this would 
be discussed at the Board’s informal meeting in November.  

 It was agreed that the following items would be taken to the Board’s December 
meeting: 

 ICS Plan; 
 Update on JSNA; 
 Director of Public Health Annual Report. 

 Katie Summers informed the Board of an initiative in Sweden where many of the 
side roads were gritted in winter instead of the primary roads.  A & E attendance 
had reduced by a third as a result. She questioned whether this was something 
which could be considered locally.  

 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
1) the forward programme be noted. 
 



 

2) it be recommended to Council via the Constitution Review Working Group that 
Thames Valley Police be removed from the Board’s membership and that the Board’s 
terms of reference be updated accordingly.  
 


